VIA ELECTRONIC FILING



July 23, 2021

Mr. Cayce Hinton
Director, Office of Industry Development & Market Analysis
Attention: Tariff Section
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: TX912

Dear Mr. Hinton:

Attached for filing are the following revisions to the TelCove Operations, LLC FL P.S.C. Price List No. 1, issued July 23, 2021 with a proposed effective date of July 31, 2021:

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
0	1st Revised Page 1
0	1st Revised Page 3
0	1st Revised Page 4
0	1st Revised Page 7
0	1st Revised Page 7.1
1	1st Revised Page 1
12	1st Revised Page 66
12	1st Revised Page 67

This filing proposes the first step in implementing the 8YY Access Service reductions mandated in the Federal Communications Commission's October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156, (FCC 20-143), (8YY Access Charge Reform).

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely, Darlen N. Jerry

Darlene N. Terry

Attachments

FL 2021-07

(T)

(T)

TELCOVE OPERATIONS, LLC

REGULATIONS AND SCHEDULE OF INTRASTATE CHARGES

APPLYING TO PRIVATE LINE AND SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES

WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

This price list applies to Private Line **and Switched Access** Services furnished by TelCove Operations, LLC ("Company") between one or more points in the State of Florida. This price list is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission, and copies may be inspected during normal business hours, at the Company's principal place of business, 100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, Louisiana, and on the Company's website at www.centurylink.com/tariffs.

Telcove Operations, LLC is referred to as "the Company" in this Price List.

Effective July 31, 2021, this FL P.S.C. Price List No. 1 cancels and replaces in its entirety the TelCove Operations, LLC FL P.S.C. Price List No. 1 which was initially effective on April 17, 1999, and also cancels and replaces all subsequent revisions thereto.

This reissued FL P.S.C. Price List No. 1 removes all terms, conditions and rates associated with residence service and removes following voice and data services provided to business and wholesale customers:

Basic Line Service
Public Access Line
PBX Trunk Service
ISDN Primary Rate Interface
Centrex
Long Distance and Toll-Free services
Miscellaneous Services such as operator services and directory assistance
Grandfathered KMC Telecom services

Issued: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

PRICE LIST FORMAT

- A. <u>Sheet Numbering</u> Sheet numbers appear in the upper right corner of the page. Sheets are numbered sequentially. However, new sheets are occasionally added to the Price List. When a new sheet is added between sheets already in effect, a decimal is added. For example, a new sheet added between sheets 14 and 15 would be 14.1.
- B. <u>Sheet Revision Numbers</u> Revision numbers also appear in the upper right corner of each page. These numbers are used to determine the most current sheet version on file with the Commission. For example, the 4th Revised Sheet 14 cancels the 3rd Revised Sheet 14. Because of various suspension periods, deferrals, etc. the Commission follows in their Price List approval process, the most current sheet number on file with the Commission is not always the Price List page in effect.
- C. <u>Paragraph Numbering Sequence</u> There are nine levels of paragraph coding. Each level of coding is subservient to its next higher level:

2. 2.1. 2.1.1. 2.1.1.A. 2.1.1.A.1. 2.1.1.A.1.a. 2.1.1.A.1.a.(1) 2.1.1.A.1.a.(1)(a) 2.1.1.A.1.a.(1)(a)

(D)

(D)

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

The following are the only symbols used for the purposes indicated below:

D - Delete or Discontinue

Change Resulting in an Increase to a Customer's Bill

M - Moved from Another Price List Location

N - New

R - Change Resulting in a Reduction to a Customer's Bill

T - Change in Text or Regulation but No Change in Rate or Charge

X - Grandfathered Service or Product

C - Change in Regulation

(N)

Issued: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

EXPLANATION OF TERMS (Cont'd)

INTERFACE - That point on the premises of the subscriber at which provision is made for connection of facilities provided by someone other than the Company to facilities provided by the Company.

INTERRUPTION - The inability to direct data traffic, either incoming or outgoing or both, due to Company facilities malfunction or human errors.

LATA - Local Access and Transport Area. The area within which the Company provides local and long distance (□intraLATA□) service.

LINK - The physical facility from the network interface on an end-user's or carrier's premises to the point of interconnection on the main distribution frame of the Company's central office.

LOOPS - Segments of a line which extend from the serving central office to the originating and to the terminating point.

MOVE - The disconnection of existing equipment at one location and reconnection of the same equipment at a new location in the same building or in a different building on the same premises.

NETWORK - Refers to the Company's facilities, equipment, and services provided under this Price List.

NETWORK SERVICE - Intrastate communications service providing one-way and/or two-way information transmissions originating from points within the State of Florida.

NON-TOLL FREE - All calls that are not toll free (8YY) as established by the FCC's 8YY Access (N) Charge Reform Order (FCC 20-143) released on October 9, 2020. (N)

ON-NET - Telecommunications services which are transported exclusively over facilities installed by the Company rather than the facilities of another carrier.

RATE CENTER - A geographic reference point with specific coordinates on a map used for determining mileage when calculating changes.

(M)

(M) Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on Page 7.1.

Issued: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

(M)

(M)

(N)

(N)

EXPLANATION OF TERMS (Cont'd)

SERVICE COMMENCEMENT DATE - The first date on which the Company notifies the Customer that the requested service or facility is available for use, unless extended by the Customer's refusal to accept service which does not conform to standards set forth in the Service Order or this Price List, in which case the Service Commencement Date is the date of the Customer's acceptance. The Company and the Customer may mutually agree on a substitute Service Commencement Date. If the Company does not have an executed Service Order from a Customer, the Service Commencement Date will be the first date on which the service or facility was used by a Customer.

SERVICE ORDER - The written request for dedicated services executed by the Customer and the Company in the format devised by the Company. The signing of a Service Order by the Customer and acceptance by the Company initiates the respective obligations of the parties as set forth therein and pursuant to this Price List, but the duration of the service is calculated from the Service Commencement Date. Should a Customer use the Company's dedicated service without an executed Service Order, the Company will then request the Customer to submit a Service Order.

TOLL FREE CODE (TFC) - The term "Toll Free Code" denotes a three-digit Numbering Plan Area (NPA) or Area Code that is specifically assigned by the Telecommunications industry for use by Telecommunications Service Providers in the provision of telephone numbers that, unlike traditional telephone numbers and calls, when dialed are toll free to the orginating caller. The specific codes assigned and used, or reserved for use, for this purpose are 800, 822, 833, 844, 855, 866, 877, and 888. The terms 8XX and 8YY are used interchangeably with 800 Data Base Service throughout this Tariff to describe this service.

(M) Material previously appeared on Original Page 7.

Issued: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Chantel Bosworth, Director, Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, LA 71203

(T)

SECTION 1 - APPLICATION OF PRICE LIST

1.1 Application of Price List

This Price List sets forth the service offerings, rates, terms and conditions applicable to Private Line services and sets forth rates for switched access services provided by TelCove Operations, LLC hereafter referred to as "the Company", as follows:

The furnishing of exchange access communications services to customers within the State of Florida.

1.1.1 Service Territory

The Company will provide service within the State of Florida.

1.1.2 Availability

Service is available where facilities permit.

Only those services for which rates are provided are currently available.

Issued: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Chantel Bosworth, Director, Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, LA 71203

SECTION 12 - RATES AND CHARGES

12.6 Rates and Charges – Switched Access Services

	Per Minute of Use		
Switched Access Service	Originating		
	Non-Toll Free ^[1]	Terminating	(C)
Carrier Common Line	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	
Tandem Transport Termination, Per Termination	0.00036	CCOC FCC No. 6*	
Tandem Transport Facility, Per Mile	0.00004	CCOC FCC No. 6*	
Tandem Switching	0.00050	CCOC FCC No. 6*	
Tandem Interconnection Charge	0.00000	0.000000	

8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport ^[1]	Per Minute of Use	(N)
Originating Toll Free	\$0.001	(NI)
		(N)

Toll Free Data Base Access Service	Per Call
800 Query Simple	\$0.004
800 Query Complex	0.000 (R)

(M)

(N)

(T)

(T)

[1] Pursuant to FCC 20-143, separate rate elements for Toll Free and Non-Toll Free originating transport services were established. The Originating Toll Free rate element for combined transport services is displayed as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport, following. (N)

- CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies (CCOC) F.C.C. Tariff No. 6 may be found at: https://www.centurylink.com/tariffs.
- (M) Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on Page 67.

Issued: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

> Chantel Bosworth, Director, Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, LA 71203

FL2020-07

SECTION 12 - RATES AND CHARGES

12.6 Rates and Charges – Switched Access Services

Switched Access Service	Originating Non-	Originating Toll	
	Toll Free	Free	Terminating
Local Switching	\$0.008131	\$0.002126 (R)	CCOC FCC No. 6*
Port Charge	0.000800	0.000800	CCOC FCC No. 6*

	Per Minute of Use
Transit Traffic	\$0.001260
Toll VoIP-PSTN (as defined in FCC 11-161)	CCOC FCC No. 6*

Other Charges	Rate
One Time Order Charge for Each New Order	\$150.00
SWITCHED ACCESS BILLING INFORMATION	
Initial two paper copies of monthly bill delivered to one address	0.00
Initial one CD copy of monthly bill delivered to same address as paper copy	0.00
Initial two paper copies of monthly bill delivered to two addresses (Monthly Recurring Charge)	10.00
Initial one CD copy of monthly bill delivered to address different from the paper copy (Monthly Recurring Charge)	10.00
Each additional paper copy of monthly bill (Monthly Recurring Charge)	25.00
Each additional CD copy of monthly bill (Monthly Recurring Charge)	25.00

*CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies (CCOC) F.C.C. Tariff No. 6 may be found at: https://www.centurylink.com/tariffs.

(M) Material previously appeared on Original Page 66.

Issued: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Chantel Bosworth, Director, Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, LA 71203

FL2020-07

(M)(T)

(C)

(M)(T)